
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

 
Time: 11.00 am 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 23 March 2023.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 17 March 2023.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  



 

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 17 March 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public M
[...]
k; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision session  
 
Executive Member for Transport 
 

21st March 2023 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
 
Acomb Road Safety Update 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to update the Executive Member on progress 
on Road Safety concerns identified on Acomb Road. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i) Note the recommendations and progress against recommendations; 
 

Recommendation 1 – Promote and relaunch the existing campaign to 
recruit a school crossing patroller on Acomb Road; 
 
Recommendation 2 – Work with HR to review school crossing patrol 
role and terms and conditions; 

 
Recommendation 3 – Review the policy for pedestrian crossings and 
bring to an Executive Member decision session; 

 
Recommendation 4 – Collect speed data currently on Acomb Road to 
determine the level of compliance with the 30mph limit; 

 
Recommendation 5 – Add the section of Acomb Road in the vicinity of 
the crossing points to Acomb Primary school and West Bank park to the 
Speed Limit review programme to see whether the speed limit can be 
reduced to 20mph;  

 
Recommendation 6 – Ensure that speed limits review form part of the 
considerations of the Acomb Road Active Travel scheme; 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 
Recommendation 7 – Note Ward scheme to improve conditions for 
cyclists and Safer route to school schemes on Hamilton Drive;  

 
Recommendation 8 – Ensure the 30mph speed limit issue is reviewed 
as part of these schemes on Hamilton Drive; 
 
Recommendation 9 – Explore the feasibility of crossing improvements 
on Acomb Road including collecting the data on pedestrian and traffic 
movements to see if this meets the criteria in Department for Transport 
guidance and Council policy for a safe place for a pedestrian crossing; 

 
Recommendation 10 – Do the traffic modelling to review the impact of a 
banned right turn from Grantham Drive onto Acomb Road; 

 
Recommendation 11 – Add a review of the lining on West Bank to the 
annual review for 23/24; 

 
Recommendation 12 – Implement signage improvements where 
identified; 

 
 

Reason: 
To respond to resident concerns around road safety in the area; 

 

Background 

3. In December 2022 resident groups and Ward Councillors approached the 
Executive Member for Transport and Officers for an onsite discussion 
regarding road safety issues relating to walking routes to Acomb Primary 
School including Acomb Road. 

 
4. This was to highlight the ongoing road safety issues and in response to the 

decision at the November 2022 Executive meeting when the Acomb Road 
Active Travel scheme was paused until funding could be secured to 
progress the scheme. 

 

5. Acomb Road was proposed for exploration of an Active Travel scheme by 
officers and members, informed by the LCWIP scoping study which 
identified a potential high cycle flow on this corridor. In August 2020, 
Acomb Road was included in the Council’s Active Travel Fund tranche 2 

Page 2



 

bid. An amount of funding was awarded by the Department for Transport 
for the Council’s proposed schemes. 

 
6. Due to insufficient funding the scheme was not progressed at this stage 

awaiting further funding opportunities, enabling the available active travel 
programme funding to be used to progress more affordable schemes from 
the same bid.  Funding to develop a design on Acomb Road forms part of 
the tranche 4 Active Travel Fund bid for development funding submitted in 
February 2023 and a decision is due in late March 2023. 

 
7. Sections of Acomb Road were resurfaced in 2021. In some areas the 

lining wasn’t reinstated in anticipation of the forthcoming Active Travel 
scheme and to avoid the need to remove lines whic
[...]
t shown by members of the public in subsequent 
recruitment campaigns. Another recruitment campaign is currently 
ongoing, in collaboration with the school.  Postcards and flyers have been 

Page 6



 

left in libraries, local church and community hubs and a banner will 
imminently be placed at the school to try to increase interest and to 
advertise the vacant role. 

 
22. Recommendation 1 – Promote and relaunch the existing campaign 

to recruit a school crossing patroller on Acomb Road. 
 

23. Recommendation 2 – Work with HR to review school crossing 
patrol role and terms and conditions. 

 
24. Recommendation 3 – Review the policy for pedestrian crossings 

and bring to an Executive Member decision session. 

 
25. There were general comments on speeds on Acomb Road and a desire 

for the limit on Acomb Road (extent to be determined - in the vicinity of the 
crossing points to Acomb Primary school and West Bank park) to be 
reduced to 20mph. 

 
26. Acomb Road is a key distributor route as it forms part of the primary 

route between Acomb and the city centre and from a wider perspective is 
key to expedient movement of traffic across the City. The view is that a 
reduction from 30mph to 20mph in the absence of any form of traffic 
calming measures in the area is unlikely to be adhered to due to the nature 
of the road and enforcement would be challenging. Alongside the review of 
speed limits, further traffic calming measures will be explored. 

 
27. The most recent speed survey was carried out in 2021, this was at the 

end of Hobgate near the police station mean speeds of 24mph. A survey 
was undertaken in 2016 and mean speed Westbound 27.5mph, 
Eastbound 26.8mph. On the 800 metre stretch between the Hebden Rise 
and Lindley Street junctions, Police records show there have been five 
injury accidents in the last three years with no obvious clusters. Three 
involved a collision with a cycle and one near Murray Street involved a 
pedestrian. This number of accidents is not considered particularly unusual 
for an urban B-road. Up to date speed surveys will be done on the current 
speed limit of 30mph. 

 
28. This section of Acomb Road will be added to the speed limit programme 

to see whether the limit can be reduced. When Acomb Road was last 
resurfaced part of the centre line was not reinstated. This was in 
anticipation of the Acomb Road Active Travel scheme and avoided a 
situation where lining needed to be removed shortly afterwards, which had 

Page 7



 

the potential to damage the newly-laid road surface.  Previous studies 
have shown that the lack of a centre-line can help to reduce speeds on a 
road, however, complaints have been received which state that the 
opposite effect has been seen and speeds may well have increased. This 
will be considered as part of the review. 

 
29. As part of the longer-term Active Travel scheme, there will be an 

opportunity to review the speed limit based on the design that comes 
forward and will provide a further opportunity to review, if the conclusion is 
that. 

 
30. Recommendation 4 – Collect speed data currently on Acomb Road 

to determine the level of compliance with the 30mph limit; 

 
31. Recommendation 5 – Add the section of Acomb Road in the 

vicinity of the crossing points to Acomb Primary school and West 
Bank park to the Speed Limit review programme to see whether the 
speed limit can be reduced to 20mph;  

 
32. Recommendation 6 – Ensure that speed limits review form part of 

the considerations of the Acomb Road Active Travel scheme. 
 
33. There was also identified a break in the 20mph zone (to 30mph) on 

Hamilton Drive. There is a Ward scheme in progress to look at 
improvements for cyclists and a safer routes to school scheme identified 
for Our Lady Queen of Martyrs school. These projects will enable a review 
of the environment on Hamilton Drive and the speed limit issue can be 
addressed. 

 
34. Recommendation 7 – Note Ward scheme to improve conditions for 

cyclists and Safer route to school schemes on Hamilton Drive.  
 

35. Recommendation 8 – Ensure the 30mph speed limit issue is 
reviewed as part of these schemes on Hamilton Drive. 

 
36. Whilst the obvious short-term improvement on Acomb Road is a school 

crossing patrol, this has been challenging to achieve so other solutions are 
being considered. Including: 

- Exploring the feasibility of crossing improvements on Acomb Road 
by collecting the data on pedestrian and traffic movements to see if 
this meets the criteria in Department for Transport guidance and 
Council policy for a safe place for a pedestrian crossing and/or other 

Page 8



 

intervention (including enlargement of the pedestrian refuge, 
repeater wig-wag signals), with potential Ward funding support. This 
work has been commissioned. The proximity of the desired 
pedestrian route to junctions and the bus stop on the Eastbound 
carriage way make this complex and moving a crossing further West 
or East along Acomb Road may not have the desired result as 
pedestrians may revert to the current desire line; 

- Make a change to traffic movements from Grantham Drive. After the 
site visit, further work was done on nature of journeys around the 
Acomb Road and Grantham Drive (see Map 3). Grantham Drive 
connects Poppleton Road and Acomb Road and vehicles commonly 
use this route when travelling between the two. Vehicle manoeuvre 
issues raised at the site visit included the right turn from Grantham 
Drive onto Acomb Road as this brings the vehicle to the desired 
crossing point. It has been suggested that the right turn out of 
Grantham Drive onto Acomb Road could be banned, but this may 
well displace vehicles onto other parts of the network in the local 
area. 

 
37. Recommendation 9 – Explore the feasibility of crossing 

improvements on Acomb Road including collecting the data on 
pedestrian and traffic movements to see if this meets the criteria in 
Department for Transport guidance and Council policy for a safe 
place for a pedestrian crossing; 
 

38. Recommendation 10 – Do the traffic modelling to review the 
impact of a banned right turn from Grantham Drive onto Acomb 
Road. 
 

 

Page 9



 

 
Map 3: Highlights how Grantham Drive connects to Poppleton Road and 
Acomb Road. 
 
39. West Bank acts as the access road to the Primary school. On West 

Bank it was observed that there is a break in the double yellow lines where 
vehicles are often parked (see Map 4). The purpose of this break is to 
provide further parking for the flats on the corner of West Bank and Acomb 
Road. There is an issue when cars are parked on this small stretch as the 
pinchpoint it creates reduces West Bank down to one lane.  It therefore 
creates a conflict if vehicles are heading north to Acomb Road at the same 
time as vehicles are turning into West Bank from Acomb Road. This not 
only creates a pinchpoint for motorised vehicles but also, cyclists making 
journeys to and from the school. 

 

Page 10



 

 
Map 4: Desire lines for pedestrians (AM school drop off) and indicative 
area where double yellow lines stop. 
 
40. Recommendation 11 – Add a review of the lining on West Bank to 

the annual review for 23/24 
 
41. Issues and potential improvements with respect to signage and lining 

on Acomb Road and in the area were identified at the site visit with 
residents and during the subsequent site visit. Including: 

 
- The height of the school sign on the westbound approach to the 

junction; 
- Improved gateway signage for the 7.5 tonne limit on Moorgate; 

 

Desire line of 
pedestrians 

across Acomb 
Road (AM) 

Break in double 
yellow lines 

Page 11



 

42. Recommendation 12 – Implement signage improvements where 
identified.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

Council Plan 
 
43. This report is supportive of the following priorities in the Council Plan 

which focuses on key outcomes that include: 

 Good health and wellbeing 

 Getting around sus
[...]
ief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dave Atkinson 
Head of Highways and 
Transport,  
Highways and Transport 
 
 
 

James Gilchrist 
Director of Transport, Planning and 
Environment 
 

Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 10/03/2023 

 

 
 

Wards Affected:  All wards All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  

None 

 
Annexes 
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

21 March 2023 

Report of the Assistant Director for Environment, Transport and Planning 
 

Active Travel Programme Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides an update on the progress of the Active Travel 

Programme and asks the Executive Member to note this update. 
 

2. An update on the recent Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 funding bid 
submission to Active Travel England is also included within this report, 
and the Executive Member is asked to note this update. 
 

3. This report also provides a Project Outline document defining the “A19 
Active Travel Phase 1” scheme and asks for a decision from the 
Executive Member to approve this Project Outline. 
 

4. Additionally, this report provides a summary of a recent consultation 
undertaken on the Riverside Path (Jubilee Terrace – Scarborough 
Bridge) scheme and seeks a decision to approve the proposed next 
steps for the scheme. 
 

Recommendations 
 
This section should set out clearly the author’s recommendation for a 
particular option and the reasons why. 
 

5. The Executive is asked to:  
 
1) Note the update on the progress of the Active Travel Programme 

contained within this report. 
 
Reason: To provide information to the public and the Member on the 
current status of the Active Travel Programme. 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 

2) Note the update contained within this report covering the recent ATF4 
bid submission. 
 
Reason: To provide information to the public regarding the request for 
funding submitted to Active Travel England. 

 
3) Approve the “A19 Phase 1 Interventions” Project Outline (Option 1). 

 
It should be noted that a decision on the implementation of the 
crossing is not being sought at this time. A further public decision on 
the proposals will be presented after feasibility work has been 
completed. 
 
Reason: To agree the scope of the project, to ensure it is aligned with 
stakeholder expectations. 
 

4) Note the results of the Riverside Path Consultation, the initial 
feasibility work undertaken by Aecom and the current funding gap. 
 
Reason: To understand the options for improving the route and the 
priorities for the local residents. 
 

5) Approve the progression of Option 2 to deliver the scheme on a 
phased basis commencing with the higher priority affordable items 
(lighting & CCTV) and undertake further development work within the 
current budget. 

 
Reason: Progressing with Phase 1 of the path upgrade (lighting and 
CCTV) allows progress to be made on-site whilst further work is 
undertaken on the feasibility of the full scheme. 

 
Active Travel Programme Update 
 
Background 
 
6. This section contains an update on the progress of the Active Travel 

Programme.  
 

7. A summary of the progress of all schemes within the programme can be 
found as Annex C to this report. Additional information on key projects is 
highlighted below. 
 

Consultation 

Page 18



 

 
8. Each individual scheme within the programme is subject to its own 

consultation process. An indication of the status of consultations for each 
scheme can be found in Annex C. 
 

Analysis 
 
Wheldrake / Heslington Active Travel Path Update 
 
9. In the November 2022 Executive Session (Background Paper 2), the 

Wheldrake / Heslington Active Travel Path scheme was paused pending 
further funding. There was however a decision to:  
 
“Officers are now instructed to enter discussions with landowners and 
bring to a member decision session.” 
[...]
urement is required to obtain design resource. 

 

 

Page 327



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision session  
 
Executive Member for Transport 
 

21 March 2023 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
 
Digital Respark (resident parking zone permit management) 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to present and allow the consideration of the 
recommendations on the Digital Parking system from the Economy and 
Place Scrutiny Committee in November 2022. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the proposals in response to 
the recommendations from the Scrutiny meeting in November: 

i. To note the response to the scrutiny recommendations detailed 
within paragraph 25 of this report. 

ii. To note that the council’s use of digital services is to ensure that the 
customer centre resources can be targeted at those customers who 
need the most support. 

iii. To note that non digital customers can access paper visitor permits 
through the customer centre. 

iv. To note a parking user group has been set up and the first meeting 
has occurred. 

v. To note that a new version of the customer parking portal will go live 
in the summer. 

vi. To request that the parking user group undertake some early testing 
of the customer portal of the new system before it goes live to the 
public. 

Page 329 Agenda Item 6



 

vii. To request that the parking user group reviews the customer journey 
for non digital customers of the new system particularly around 
visitor vouchers. 

viii. Recommendations from the user group will be reported to a future 
Executive Member Decision Session taking into account any 
budgetary implications of the recommendations. 

ix. To note the lesson learnt of the need for early engagement and 
lessons learnt. 

 
Reason: 
To respond to the recommendations of the Economy and Place Scrutiny 
Committee to ensure lessons are learned to improve the approach to 
parking
[...]
sign 1
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 3
	A3
	A0
	A1



	Annex B - Design 2
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 3
	A3
	A0
	A1



	Annex C - Design 3
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 3
	A3
	A0
	A1



	Annex D - Design 4
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 3
	A3
	A0
	A1



	Annex E - Questionnaire
	Annex F - Responses
	Annex G - YCC Representation
	Annex H - YCT TAG Representation
	Annex I - CLOS Assessment
	Annex J - EIA
	Annex K - Project Outline

	6 Resident Parking (Recommendations from Scrutiny)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 March 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Officers in Attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Planning and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Christian Wood - Smart Transport 
Programme Manager 
Tony Clarke - York Central Lead 
Shoaib Mahmood – Transport Project 
Manager 
David Walker - Head of Customer, Resident 
and Exchequer Services 

 

69. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

70. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 10 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn noted that she felt highways related decisions 
had not been brought to the Transport Decision Session. She 
asked that a metal railing be installed on Monkgate to make it 
safer for pedestrians. Finally she asked for clarification on legal 
status of the tarmac work the Council had undertaken on 
Springfield Close which was private land. 
 
Cllr Melly outlined her disappointment in both the report on the 
Acomb Road scheme and the lack of progress in the Active 
Travel Programme. She raised concern that the Leeman Road 
closure was going ahead despite work to improve the riverside 



path not being completed. Finally she enquired as to why 
Hospital Fields Road was having Active Travel work undertaken 
when it scored lower other areas that were not being worked on.  
 
Cllr K Taylor raised concerns regarding the riverside path which 
did not have funding assigned to complete all improvements 
outlined for the route, which was a key route into town for 
residents losing access through Leeman Road. He also raised 
concern that the Council recommendations would not solve 
issues on Acomb Road.  
 
Kate Ravilious raised concern that the Council’s active travel 
scheme were not following the Councils own LCWIP. They 
raised concern that the Council was bidding for millions of 
pounds for schemes over which it expected to be assigned and 
were delivering some schemes which didn’t improve cycling. 
Noting that Hospital Fields Road was not in the Council’s top 10 
priorities they asked that the Council drop the scheme and 
prioritise elsewhere.  
 
Lucy Steels-Walshaw part of Leeman Road Residents 
association. She thanked Ward Councillors for their help and 
noted concern that access to the city centre was not being 
improved for Leeman Road Residents who would lose their road 
into the city. She welcomed improving lighting and CCTV on the 
riverside path but was concerned the Council did not present a 
plan B should the Council not receive sufficient funding to finish 
improving the path.  
 
Joanna Gawthorpe highlighted the work undertaken at Acomb 
Road School to promote active travel. She highlighted concerns 
about safety for pupils attending the school currently and asked 
for improvements to area to make it safer to walk and cycle.  
 
Zenia Chapman raised concerns that the Council’s 
recommendations regarding Acomb Road would not make it 
safer for pedestrians and cyclists. She highlighted that poor pay 
had prevented the employing of a new crossing officer. She 
noted her concern that it would take a child being harmed by 
traffic for sufficient action to be taken.  
 
David Finch Chair of Fiends of Leeman Park outlined that the 
riverside path was important but was left out of the York Central 
project, despite this he noted that the inspector expected the 
Council to improve the path as part of the work being done for 



the York Central project. Therefore he noted his disappointment 
that he felt the Council had reduced plans for improving the path 
and asked that for assurances that the Council would deliver all 
the improvements to the path even if its bid for funding was 
unsuccessful.  
 
Louise Woodruff speaking regarding the Acomb Road Scheme 
noted there had not been a Crossing Patrol Officer for two years 
and didn’t expect the role to be filled due to poor pay. She 
asked for school warning signs to be installed in the area and 
that a 20 MPH speed limit be introduced like around other 
schools.  
 
Lynette Mills speaking on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign 
outlined that the campaign felt the Council had failed to improve 
active travel in York and had failed to use allocated funding. 
They noted that Hospital Fields Road was not identified as a 
priority in the Councils LCWIP and that funding should be 
allocated to areas identified as higher priority.  
 

71. Acomb Road Safety Update  
 
Officers outlined the report and confirmed that  
road safety was taken seriously with an aim to deliver 
appropriate and proportionate measures. It was confirmed that 
concerns were raised regarding Acomb Road and Hamilton 
Drive and that petitions were being collected by residents. 
Officers confirmed from sight visits that there was an increased 
level of traffic around school drop off time. It was confirmed that 
additional resource was being put in place to appoint a new 
Crossing Patrol Officer and that work was being undertaken with 
HR to review the job role as it was confirmed that the Council 
was struggling to appoint to the post across the city.   
 
It was confirmed that the Council did not have recent speed 
data for the streets in question and would aim to collect data to  
identify locations of most concern and would include as part of 
the Acomb Road active travel scheme.  
 
The Executive Member considered and approved the 
recommendations adding to recommendation 11 the council 
advertise the Traffic Regulation Order should additional yellow 
lining be required on West Bank and to delegate to the Director 
of Environment, Transport and Planning to implement if there 
are no objections. 



 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the council promote and relaunch the existing 
campaign to recruit a school crossing patroller on 
Acomb Road; 

ii. That officers work with HR to review school crossing 
patrol role and terms and conditions; 

iii. That a review of the policy for pedestrian crossings 
and bring to an Executive Member decision session; 

iv. To collect speed data currently on Acomb Road to 
determine the level of compliance with the 30mph 
limit; 

v. Add the section of Acomb Road in the vicinity of the 
crossing points to Acomb Primary school and West 
Bank park to the Speed Limit review programme to 
see whether the speed limit can be reduced to 
20mph; 

vi. Ensure that speed limits review form part of the 
considerations of the Acomb Road Active Travel 
scheme; 

vii. Noted Ward scheme to improve conditions for 
cyclists and Safer route to school schemes on 
Hamilton Drive; 

viii. Ensure the 30mph speed limit issue is reviewed as 
part of these schemes on Hamilton Drive; 

ix. Officers to explore the feasibility of crossing 
improvements on Acomb Road including collecting 
the data on pedestrian and traffic movements to see 
if this meets the criteria in Department for Transport 
guidance and Council policy for a safe place for a 
pedestrian crossing; 

x. That a traffic modelling review the impact of a 
banned right turn from Grantham Drive onto Acomb 
Road be undertaken; 

xi. Delegate to the Director of Environment, Transport 
and Planning a review of the lining on West Bank 
and advertise a Traffic Regulation Order. Delegate 
to the Director Environment, Transport and Planning 
for implementation if there are no objections; 

xii. Implement signage improvements where identified; 
 
Reason:  To respond to resident concerns around road safety 

in the area. 
 



 
72. Active Travel Programme Update  

 
Officers introduced the Active Travel Programme update and 
confirmed that the existing priorities for the programme had 
been agreed by the Executive in 2022. They noted that 
allocations for tranche 4 Active Travel funding was likely to be 
lower than previous allocations due to central government 
budget cuts. It was noted that many schemes in the LCWIP 
were at an early stage which was why some lower priority 
schemes which were ready for consultation were currently being 
progressed. Officers confirmed that in conversations with Active 
Travel England that bids should be separated to focus on those 
that are ready for delivery and those that were longer term 
schemes.   
 
The Executive Member considered a number of schemes in the 
programme including the Riverside Path which was raised 
during public participation. Officers confirmed that residents had 
been consulted with responses focusing on additional lighting 
for the path as well as raising and widening the path to reduce 
the number of days the path was unpassable due to flooding. 
Officers confirmed that they were recommending to deliver in 
stages focusing on affordable parts of the scheme such as 
lighting and CCTV. Should the Council not be successful in 
getting sufficient funding to deliver the other parts of the scheme 
it was confirmed that a new report would be brought to a 
Transport Decision Session for consideration how to move 
forward. Lighting underneath Scarborough Bridge was 
discussed and the Executive Member asked that it be included 
in work on the Riverside Path. Signage was also discussed 
around Scarborough Bridge.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the update on the progress of the Active 
Travel Programme contained within this report; 

 
Reason:  To provide information to the public and the Member 

on the current status of the Active Travel 
Programme. 

 
ii. Noted the update contained within this report 

covering the recent ATF4 bid submission; 
 



Reason:  To provide information to the public regarding the 
request for funding submitted to Active Travel 
England. 

 
iii. Approved the “A19 Phase 1 Interventions” Project 

Outline (Option 1). It should be noted that a decision 
on the implementation of the crossing is not being 
sought at this time. A further public decision on the 
proposals will be presented after feasibility work has 
been completed; 

 
Reason:  To agree the scope of the project, to ensure it is 

aligned with stakeholder expectations. 
 

iv. Noted the results of the Riverside Path Consultation, 
the initial feasibility work undertaken by Aecom and 
the current funding gap; 

 
Reason:  To understand the options for improving the route 

and the priorities for the local residents. 
 

v. Approved the progression of Option 2 to deliver the 
scheme on a phased basis commencing with the 
higher priority affordable items (lighting & CCTV) 
and undertake further development work within the 
current budget. 

 
Reason: Progressing with Phase 1 of the path upgrade 

(lighting and CCTV) allows progress to be made 
onsite whilst further work is undertaken on the 
feasibility of the full scheme. 

 
 

73. Active Travel Programme – Hospital Fields Road Scheme  
 
Officers introduced the report outlining the scheme, it was noted 
that Hospital Fields Road was part of the east west cycle link so 
was a strategic route for the city. The Executive Member was 
presented with three options for delivery and enquired about the 
proposals having segregation one way. Officers confirmed that  
this due to the limited road space with industrial vehicles. The 
Executive Member enquired about the junction joining Fulford 
Road and altering the traffic signals and cycle lane interface to 
make it safer for cyclists going straight on. It was confirmed that 
the junction had not been within the scope of the scheme and 



therefore the Executive Member requested that these be 
reviewed by officers and that schemes be brought back to an 
Executive Member decision session.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the advertisement of amendments to the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to implement the 
parking restrictions required by all design options; 

ii. Noted the Executive Members preference for 
scheme A; 

iii. Officers were requested to expand the scope of the 
project to include the traffic signals, particularly for 
cyclists, at the junction of Hospital Fields Road and 
Fulford Road. 

iv. Officers were asked to review how the cycle lane 
interfaces with the advance stop line especially for 
cyclists going straight on from Hospital Fields Road. 

v. Development of the scheme to be brought back to a 
future decision session before progressing to a 
detailed design stage. 

 
Reason:  To respond to the comments made by the public to 

improve safety. 
 

 
 

74. Resident Parking (Recommendations from Scrutiny)  
 
Officers introduced the report, it was confirmed that the 
Economy and Strategic Planning Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
had undertaken a review into parking and have made a series of 
recommendations for the Executive Member to consider.  
 
It was confirmed that some non-digital users were still struggling 
to access paper parking permits and officers confirmed that they 
would encourage individuals to get in touch with the Council 
about these problems. It was noted that the Council recorded 
customer services calls so problems raised in calls could be 
reviewed. Officers were also asking that the Parking User Group 
to undertake additional work around the customer portal. It was 
also confirmed that call volume regarding parking permits had 
begun to fall suggesting less individuals accessing these 
permits were still having issues.  
 



The Executive Member considered the recommendations 
outlined in the report and agreed with these recommendations.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the response to the scrutiny 
recommendations detailed within paragraph 25 of 
this report; 

ii. Noted that the council’s use of digital services is to 
ensure that the customer centre resources can be 
targeted at those customers who need the most 
support; 

iii. Noted that non digital customers can access paper 
visitor permits through the customer centre; 

iv. Noted a parking user group has been set up and the 
first meeting has occurred; 

v. Noted that a new version of the customer parking  
portal will go live in the summer;  

vi. The parking user group be requested to undertake 
some early testing of the customer portal of the new 
system before it goes live to the public. 

vii. Requested that the parking user group reviews the 
customer journey for non-digital customers of the 
new system particularly around visitor vouchers. 

viii. Recommendations from the user group will be 
reported to a future Executive Member Decision 
Session taking into account any budgetary 
implications of the recommendations. 

ix. Noted the lesson learnt of the need for early 
engagement and lessons learnt. 

 
Reason:  To respond to the recommendations of the Economy 

and Place Scrutiny Committee to ensure lessons are 
learned to improve the approach to parking for 
customers and residents. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.30 pm]. 


